company’s policy is to ensure that it will have suffi  cient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed

conditions without incurring unacceptable losses.

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that an upward movement in the interest rate would adversely eff ect the borrowing cost of the company. The

company manages its interest rate risk by regular monitoring and taking necessary actions as are necessary to maintain an appropriate

balance.

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

b) Sensitivity analysis

Profi t or loss estimate to higher/lower interest rate expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. (H in lakhs)

Impact on profi t

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Interest rates - increase by 70 basis points 9.10 18.87

Interest rates - decrease by 70 basis points 9.10 18.87

108   |   Annual Report 2017-18

30. (i) Reconciliations of Equity as per erstwhile Indian GAAP as previously reported and Ind AS is as follows: (H in lakhs)

Particulars Note Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1.48  – 1.48 3.06  – 3.06

Other Intangible Assets 0.49  – 0.49 1.66  – 1.66

Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 30(v) a 43,123.28  – 43,123.28 64,384.01  (68.95) 64,315.06

(ii)  Other Financial Assets 6,611.90  – 6,611.90  –  –  –

Other Non-Current Assets 30.70  – 30.70  –  –  –

Total Non-Current Assets 49,767.85  – 49,767.85 64,388.73  (68.95) 64,319.78

Current Assets

Financial Assets

i.  Trade Receivables 843.45  – 843.45 1,178.23  – 1,178.23

ii.  Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.32  – 3.32 1,571.62  – 1,571.62

iii.  Loans 1,084.11  – 1,084.11 4,344.51  – 4,344.51

iv.  Other Financial Assets 782.86  – 782.86 905.75  – 905.75

Current Tax Assets (net) 229.02  – 229.02 250.75  – 250.75

Other Current Assets 1.41  – 1.41 20.49  – 20.49

Total Current Assets 2,944.17  – 2,944.17 8,271.35  – 8,271.35

TOTAL ASSETS 52,712.02  – 52,712.02 72,660.08  (68.95) 72,591.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity

Equity Share capital 1,000.00  – 1,000.00 5,465.00  – 5,465.00

Other Equity 30(v) a  (26.89)  –  (26.89) 51,896.90  (68.95) 51,827.95

Total Equity 973.11  – 973.11 57,361.90  (68.95) 57,292.95

Liabilities

Non - Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings 50,246.10  – 50,246.10 9,695.28  – 9,695.28

Provisions 15.92  – 15.92 79.15  – 79.15

50,262.02  – 50,262.02 9,774.43  – 9,774.43

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities

i.  Borrowings 1,026.94  – 1,026.94 5,300.00  – 5,300.00

ii.  Trade Payables 41.61  – 41.61 0.70  – 0.70

iii.  Other Financial Liabilities 358.11  – 358.11 172.17  – 172.17

Other Current Liabilities 48.86  – 48.86 44.72  – 44.72

Provisions 1.37  – 1.37 6.16  – 6.16

1,476.89  – 1,476.89 5,523.75  – 5,523.75

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 52,712.02  – 52,712.02 72,660.08  (68.95) 72,591.13

Notes to the fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Bharat Road Network Limited

Annual Report 2017-18   |   109

Notes to the fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(ii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS. (H in lakhs)

Particulars Note

 No.

Year ended 31 March 2017

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I Revenue From Operations  1,428.10  –  1,428.10

II Other Income 30(v)a  313.68  (68.95)  244.73

III Total income (I)+(II)  1,741.78  (68.95)  1,672.83

IV Expenses

Employee Benefi ts Expense 30(v)c  412.37  (32.42)  379.95

Finance Costs  858.82  –  858.82

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  1.07  –  1.07

Other Expenses 30(v)b  329.84  (170.79)  159.05

Total expenses  1,602.10  (203.21)  1,398.89

V Profi t Before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)  139.68  134.26  273.94

VI Exceptional Items  –  –  –

VII Profi t Before Tax (V-VI)  139.68  134.26  273.94

VIII Income tax expense

  Current Tax  53.82  –  53.82

  Deferred Tax  –  –  –

Total Tax Expense  53.82  –  53.82

IX Profi t For The Year (VII-VIII)  85.86  134.26  220.12

X Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

  - Remeasurement of the defi ned benefi t plans 31(iii) c  –  (32.42)  (32.42)

 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss  –  –  –

Total Other Comprehensive Income  –  (32.42)  (32.42)

XI Total Comprehensive Income For The Year (IX + X)  85.86  101.84  187.70

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 (H in lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-

time adoption

March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP 57,361.90 973.11

Adjustments:

Impact of Fair Value Adjustments 30(v) a  (68.95)  –

Equity as per Ind AS 57,292.95 973.11

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to fi rst-

time adoption

March 31, 2017

Net Profi t /(Loss) as per Previous GAAP (after tax) 85.86

Adjustments:

(i) Impact of Fair Value Adjustments 30(v) a  (68.95)

[…]

operates domestically and the business is transacted in local currencies a (eg: investment in mutual fund).

b) Sensitivity analysis

Profi t or loss estimate to higher/lower interest rate expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profi t

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Interest rates - increase by 70 basis points 439.81 173.46

Interest rates - decrease by 70 basis points 439.81 173.46

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Financing arrangements

The group has access to following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting year: (H in lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Term Loan facilities  56,571.40  47,586.19  54,498.00

Bharat Road Network Limited

Annual Report 2017-18   |   163

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

36. (i) Reconciliations of Equity as per erstwhile Indian GAAP as previously reported and Ind AS is as follows: (H in lakhs)

Particulars Note Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 12.84  – 12.84 27.66  – 27.66

Investment Property  –  –  –  –  –  –

Goodwill on Consolidation 36(iii) a 174.79  (174.79)  – 2,721.67  (208.67) 2,513.00

Other Intangible Assets 0.49  – 0.49 1.66  – 1.66

Intangible Asset Under Develeopment 36(iii) b,c,d 30,416.34  (1,034.60) 29,381.74 43,090.92  (1,088.98) 42,001.94

Financial Assets

(i) Investments 36(iii) a 36,072.69 867.25 36,939.94 57,990.20  (13,947.72) 44,042.48

(ii) Loans 2.88  – 2.88 2,311.67  – 2,311.67

(iii) Other Financial Assets 6,611.90  – 6,611.90 21,294.55  – 21,294.55

Other Non-Current Assets 3,727.12  – 3,727.12 4,511.60  – 4,511.60

Total Non-Current Assets 77,019.05  (342.14) 76,676.91 1,31,949.93  (15,245.37) 1,16,704.56

Current Assets

Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 36(iii) c 1,015.80 0.73 1,016.53 809.56 1.08 810.64

(ii)  Trade receivables 230.90  – 230.90 477.00  – 477.00

(iii)  Cash and cash equivalents 789.36  – 789.36 1,923.42  – 1,923.42

(iv)  Bank balance other than cash and cash

equivalents

 –  –  –  –  –  –

(v)  Loans 1,084.11  – 1,084.11  –  –  –

(vi)  Other Financial Assets 3,371.52  – 3,371.52 2,461.43  – 2,461.43

Current Tax Assets (net) 308.57  – 308.57 323.23  – 323.23

Other Current Assets 36(iii) b 1.41 37.91 39.32 311.03 63.11 374.14

Total Current Assets 6,801.67 38.64 6,840.31 6,305.67 64.19 6,369.86

TOTAL ASSETS 83,820.72  (303.50) 83,517.22 1,38,255.60  (15,181.18) 1,23,074.42

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity

Equity Share capital 1,000.00  – 1,000.00 5,465.00  – 5,465.00

Other Equity 36(iii)  (7,529.28) 899.05  (6,630.23) 52,559.27  (13,947.61) 38,611.66

Attributable to owners of parent  (6,529.28) 899.05  (5,630.23) 58,024.27  (13,947.61) 44,076.66

Non-controlling interests 36(iii) a  – 4.13 4.13 3,176.23 1.96 3,178.19

Total equity  (6,529.28) 903.18  (5,626.10) 61,200.50  (13,945.65) 47,254.85

Liabilities

Non - Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings 36(iii) b 87,272.09  (1,001.12) 86,270.97 51,496.58  (976.62) 50,519.96

(ii)  Other fi nancial liabilities 36(iii) d 731.35  (233.07) 498.28 17,830.78  (286.42) 17,544.36

Provisions 24.34 24.34 88.16  – 88.16

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 36(iii) h  – 27.51 27.51  – 27.51 27.51

88,027.78  (1,206.68) 86,821.10 69,415.52  (1,235.53) 68,179.99

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities

i.  Borrowings 1,275.00  – 1,275.00 5,300.00  – 5,300.00

ii.  Trade Payables 41.65  – 41.65 0.70  – 0.70

iii.  Other Financial Liabilities 799.72  – 799.72 2,167.87  – 2,167.87

Other Current Liabilities 204.48  – 204.48 164.81  – 164.81

Provisions 1.37  – 1.37 6.20  – 6.20

Current tax liabilities (net)  –  –  –  –  –  –

2,322.22  – 2,322.22 7,639.58  – 7,639.58

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 83,820.72  (303.50) 83,517.22 1,38,255.60  (15,181.18) 1,23,074.42

164   |   Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(ii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS. (H in lakhs)

Particulars Note

 No.

Year ended 31 March 2017

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I Revenue From Operations 36(iii)h  1,025.11  13,126.45  14,151.56

II Other Income 36(iii)e  194.95  (68.95)  126.00

III Total income (I)+(II)  1,220.06  13,057.50  14,277.56

IV Expenses

EPC Cost 36(iii)h  –   10,013.88  10,013.88

Employee Benefi ts Expense 36(iii)g  478.61  209.17  687.78

Finance Costs 36(iii)h  858.83  2,260.51  3,119.34

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 36(iii)h  1.07  2.20  3.27

Other Expenses 36(iii) f, h  340.40  438.81  779.21

Total expenses  1,678.91  2,910.69  14,603.48

V Profi t/(Loss) from operation before Share of Profi t / (Loss) of Associates

and exceptional items (III-IV)

 (458.85)  10,146.81  (325.92)

VI Share of Profi t / (Loss) of Associates 36(iii)a  (3,911.16)  (1,935.82)  (5,846.98)

VII Profi t/(Loss) from operation before exceptional items and tax (V+VI)  (4,370.01)  8,210.99  (6,172.90)

VIII Exceptional Items  –   –   –

IX Profi t Before Tax (VII-VIII)  (4,370.01)  8,210.99  (6,172.90)

X Income tax expense

  - Current Tax  59.34  –   59.34

  - Deferred Tax  –   –   –

Total Tax Expense  59.34  –   59.34

XI Profi t For The Year (IX-X)  (4,429.35)  8,210.99  (6,232.24)

XII Other Comprehensive Income

A  (i)  Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

   - Remeasurement of the defi ned benefi t plans 36(iii)g  –   (31.08)  (31.08)